



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 865/2023**
M/S NCUBATE INDIA SERVICES PVT LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhishek Dev, Adv.

versus

**GLOBAL BRANDS ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS PVT LTD &
ANR.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Surendra Kumar, Adv. for D2 i.e.
IOB (M: 8130522481, Email:
surendralawoffices@gmail.com)

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **08.08.2024**

**I.A. No. 35856/2024(Application for condonation of delay in filing
written statement on behalf of defendant no. 2)**

Learned counsel for plaintiff accepted notice and seeks time to file
reply.

Let reply be filed within four weeks, with advance copy to the
opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within two
weeks thereafter so that pleadings may be completed in this IA before the
next date of hearing.

**I.A. No. 35867/2024(Application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, 1908 for exemption from filing certified
copies/dim/documents having less margin on behalf of defendant no. 2
i.e. Indian Overseas Bank along with affidavit)**

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Hence, the captioned I.A. stands **disposed of**.



CS(COMM) 865/2023

Written statement with affidavit of admission / denial has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 2.

Defendant no. 1 has already been served but no written statement has been filed. As submitted by learned counsel for plaintiff, the suit against defendant no. 1 has already been stayed vide order Dated 01.07.2024.

Put up for completion of pleadings in accordance with law for 26.11.2024.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 8, 2024/sms

Click here to check corrigendum, if any