



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 865/2023**
M/S NCUBATE INDIA SERVICES PVT LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Divyendu Sorayan, Mr. Amulya
Dhingra, Advs. (Through VC)

versus

**GLOBAL BRANDS ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS PVT LTD &
ANR.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Surendra Kumar, Adv. for D2

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% 26.11.2024

**I.A. No. 35856/2024(by defendant no. 2 for condonation of delay in
filing the written statement)**

1. Reply has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
2. Learned counsel for defendant no. 2 stated that he does not want to file any rejoinder. Therefore, pleadings are complete.
3. Part arguments heard on behalf of the applicant defendant.
4. However, learned counsel for plaintiff requested for an adjournment to advance arguments.
5. At request, put up for arguments on the captioned IA for 10.12.2024.

CS(COMM) 865/2023

6. Written statement with affidavit of admission / denial on behalf of defendant no. 2 is pending for delay application.



7. As submitted by learned counsel for defendant no. 1, suit against defendant no. 1 already stayed vide order Dated 01.07.2024.
8. Put up for completion of pleadings in accordance with law for 10.12.2024.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 26, 2024/sms

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)