



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 865/2023**
M/S NCUBATE INDIA SERVICES PVT LTDPlaintiff
Through: Mr. Saurav Kumar, Adv.

versus

GLOBAL BRANDS ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS
PVT LTD & ANR.Defendants
Through: Mr. Surendra Kumar, Adv. for D-2

CORAM:
DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL
ORDER
% 28.04.2025

I.A. 35856/2024 (filed by D-2 seeking condonation of delay in filing WS)

1. Pleadings already complete.
2. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that main counsel is not available. Hence, at request, put up for arguments on next date of hearing as last opportunity.

CS(COMM) 865/2023

3. Suit qua D-1 already stayed vide order dated 01.07.2024.
4. Put up for arguments on pending I.As on 11.08.2025.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 28, 2025/tp

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 30/04/2025 at 15:58:33