



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 865/2023**
M/S NCUBATE INDIA SERVICES PVT LTDPlaintiff
Through: **Mr. Diwakar Singh, Adv.**

versus

GLOBAL BRANDS ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS PVT LTD &
ANR.Defendants
Through: **Mr. Surendra Kumar, Adv. for D-2**

CORAM:
DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
ORDER
% **11.08.2025**

I.A. 35856/2024 (filed by D-2 /Indian Overseas Bank seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement)

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that main counsel is busy in another Court and requested for a pass over till 12:30 pm or after lunch. However, learned counsel for defendant no.2 submitted that he will not be available at that time as he has to go to Tis Hazari Court.
2. Hence, put up for arguments on this application on 29.10.2025 at 11:30 am.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 11, 2025/tp