



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

O.A. 193/2025

IN

+ CS(COMM) 865/2023

M/S NCUBATE INDIA SERVICES PVT LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Amulya Dhingra, Advocate.

versus

GLOBAL BRANDS ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS

PVT LTD & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Surendra Kumar, Advocate for
D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

18.11.2025

O.A. 193/2025 (under Rule 5 of Chapter II of Delhi High Court (original Side) Rules, 2018)

1. This is a chamber appeal filed on behalf of the plaintiff impugning the order passed by the Joint Registrar on 29th October, 2025, whereby the delay in filing the written statement on behalf of the defendant no.2 was condoned subject to costs.
2. Counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant/ plaintiff does not wish to press the present appeal.
3. Accordingly, the present appeal is dismissed as withdrawn.

AMIT BANSAL, J

NOVEMBER 18, 2025/at