



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 865/2023**
M/S NCUBATE INDIA SERVICES PVT LTDPlaintiff
Through: **Mr. Aashutosh Jagtap, Adv.**

versus

GLOBAL BRANDS ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS PVT LTD &
ANR.Defendants
Through: **Counsel for D-2 (Appearance not given)**

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

16.12.2025

I.A. 31543/2025 (filed by plaintiff under Section 151 CPC for substitution of AR of the plaintiff)

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that he wants to withdraw this application due to some technical reasons with liberty to file afresh.
2. Heard.
3. The captioned I.A. stands dismissed as withdrawn and **disposed of**.
4. Plaintiff is at liberty to file afresh subject to just exceptions.

I.A. 31542/2025 (filed by plaintiff seeking condonation of 14 days delay in filing replication to written statement of D-2)

5. Issue notice. Learned counsel for defendant no. 2 accepted the notice and seeks time to file reply.
6. No one is appearing for defendant no. 1.
7. Let reply be filed within four weeks, with advance copy to the



opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within two weeks thereafter so that pleadings may be completed in this IA before the next date of hearing.

8. Put up for completion of pleadings on 28.01.2026.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 16, 2025/tp