



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 865/2023**
M/S NCUBATE INDIA SERVICES PVT LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Diwakar Singh, Adv.

versus

GLOBAL BRANDS ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS PVT LTD &
ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Advocate for D-2 (appearance not
given)

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

24.12.2025

I.A. 32979/2025 (filed on behalf of plaintiff for substitution of AR of plaintiff)

1. Issue notice. Learned counsel for defendant no. 2 accepted the notice and submitted that he does not want to file any formal reply and application may be disposed of as per law.
2. As per learned counsel for plaintiff, the suit has already been stayed qua defendant no. 1
3. I have considered the submissions and gone through the application as well as affidavit and board resolution filed with the application. In view of the facts, Mr. Dharmender Gupta is hereby allowed to be substituted as new AR of the plaintiff.
4. The captioned I.A. stands allowed and **disposed of**.



CS(COMM) 865/2023

5. Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 28.01.2026.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 24, 2025/tp