



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 865/2023**
M/S NCUBATE INDIA SERVICES PVT LTDPlaintiff
Through: **Mr. Ashutosh Jagtap, Adv.**

versus

GLOBAL BRANDS ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS PVT LTD & ANR.
.....Defendants
Through: **Mr. Surender Kumar, Adv. for D-2**

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **28.01.2026**

I.A. 31542/2025 (filed by plaintiff seeking condonation of 14 days delay in filing replication to written statement of D-2)

1. Reply not filed by defendant no. 2. Right to file reply stands closed.
2. Arguments heard.
3. Perusal of record reveals that the written statement filed by defendant no. 2 was allowed to be taken on record, subject to cost of Rs. 15,000/-. Admittedly, the cost was paid by defendant no. 2 to the opposite party on 02.01.2026. As per case history, replication was filed on 12.12.2025. Therefore, factually there is no delay in filing the replication and accordingly, same be taken on record.
4. The captioned I.A. stands allowed and **disposed of**.

CS(COMM) 865/2023

5. No written statement has been filed on behalf of plaintiff. As per learned counsel for plaintiff, defendant no. 1 is under liquidation and



proceedings have been stayed.

6. Put up for completion of process of filing of Joint Document Schedule in terms of **Rule 7A of Chapter VII of The Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018** physically by plaintiff after getting it signed from defendants, admission / denial of documents and marking of Exhibits in accordance with law on 27.04.2026.

7. Documents, if e-filed be filed physically by parties so as to mark the Exhibits.

8. The date already fixed i.e. 04.02.2026 stands cancelled.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 28, 2026/tp