



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC010487402023
+ **CS(COMM) 865/2023**
M/S NCUBATE INDIA SERVICES PVT LTDPlaintiff
Through: **Ms. Anvika Shukla, Adv.**

versus

GLOBAL BRANDS ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS PVT LTD &
ANR.Defendants
Through: **Mr. Surender Kumar, Adv. for D-2**

CORAM:
SH. ARUN GOEL (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

05.08.2026

1. Proceedings qua defendant no. 1 already stayed.
2. JDS not filed. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that they have received the JDS from defendants only yesterday evening and will file the same. Let the same be filed within one week.
3. Learned counsel for defendant no. 2 submitted that he may also be supplied signed copy of JDS. Let the same be supplied by the plaintiff to defendant no. 2 through e-mail.
4. Hard copies of documents filed by plaintiff, but hard copies of documents not filed by the defendants.
5. Put up for completion of process of filing of Joint Document Schedule in terms of **Rule 7A of Chapter VII of The Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018** physically by plaintiffs after getting it signed from defendants, admission/ denial of documents and marking of Exhibits in accordance with law on 15.09.2026.



6. Documents, if e-filed be filed physically by parties so as to mark the Exhibits.

ARUN GOEL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 5, 2026/tp